



**REYL**  
**INTESA SANPAOLO**

# **RÉSULTATS SEMESTRIELS** **HALF-YEAR RESULTS**

30.06.2023



**SUCCESS. TOGETHER.**

# **TABLE DES MATIÈRES**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| ÉVOLUTION DES CHIFFRES-CLÉS DE REYL & CIE SA<br>EVOLUTION OF REYL & CIE LTD KEY FIGURES                                   | 4  |
| COMPTES INTERMÉDIAIRES DE REYL & CIE SA AU 30 JUIN 2023<br>REYL & CIE LTD INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2023 | 8  |
| BILAN AU 30 JUIN 2023<br>BALANCE SHEET AS OF 30 JUNE 2023   | 9  |
| OPÉRATIONS HORS BILAN AU 30 JUIN 2023<br>OFF-BALANCE SHEET TRANSACTIONS AS OF 30 JUNE 2023                                | 10 |
| COMPTE DE RÉSULTAT AU 30 JUIN 2023<br>INCOME STATEMENT AS OF 30 JUNE 2023   | 11 |

**ÉVOLUTION DES CHIFFRES-CLÉS  
DE REYL & CIE SA  
EVOLUTION OF REYL & CIE LTD  
KEY FIGURES**

## Chiffres-clés de REYL &amp; Cie SA (en milliers de CHF)

## Key REYL &amp; Cie Ltd figures (in CHF thousands)

|  | 30.06.2023 | 30.06.2022 | Var  |
|--|------------|------------|------|
| Total des avoirs administrés* (en millions de CHF) Total AUMs* (in CHF millions) | 16'391     | 18'068     | -9%  |
| Rentabilité des avoirs administrés (en bps) Return on Assets (in bps)            | 75         | 68         | 10%  |
| Total des produits d'exploitation Total operating income                         | 65'074     | 53'799     | 21%  |
| Total des charges d'exploitation Total operating expenses                        | -50'929    | -53'704    | -5%  |
| Ratio charges/produits d'exploitation (en %) Operating cost/income ratio (in %)  | 78%        | 100%       |      |
| Résultat opérationnel Operating result   | 11'083     | -3'301     | 436% |
| Bénéfice (résultat de la période) Profit (result of the period)                  | 10'510     | 3'463      | 204% |
| Total du Bilan** Balance sheet total**   | 2'909'601  | 2'865'087  | 2%   |
| Fonds propres** Shareholders' equity**   | 192'603    | 182'093    | 6%   |
| Fonds propres de base réglementaires** Regulatory Tier 1 capital**               | 206'023    | 206'541    | 0%   |
| Ratio FINMA Tier 1** FINMA Tier 1 ratio**  | 17.7%      | 18.1%      |      |
| Effectif du personnel Staff members  | 323        | 316        | 2%   |

\*CHF 32'853 incluant les avoirs administrés de toutes filiales, dont 1875 Finance SA, une participation détenue à hauteur de 40%

\*CHF 32'853 including AuM of all affiliates, including 1875 Finance SA, a 40% shareholding

\*\*données comparables au 31.12.2022

\*\*comparative data as of 31.12.2022

L'activité de REYL Intesa Sanpaolo (la « Banque ») au 30 juin 2023, à périmètre constant par rapport au 30 juin 2022 et excluant filiales étrangères et participations minoritaires, rend compte de produits d'exploitation en hausse de 21 % à CHF 65,1 millions, d'un résultat opérationnel de CHF 11,1 millions par rapport à une perte de CHF 3,3 millions et d'un bénéfice net de CHF 10,5 millions, en progression de plus de 200 %.

Les charges d'exploitation ont diminué de 5 %, résultat des efforts de restructuration déployés dans le cadre de la fusion de REYL & Cie et d'Intesa Sanpaolo Private Bank (Suisse) Morval. Le ratio cost/income s'améliore considérablement à 78 %. Le bilan, la liquidité et les fonds propres de la Banque demeurent solides avec un ratio Tier 1 de 17,7 %.

Dans le cadre d'un recentrage de l'activité *Wealth Management* visant à mieux cerner les marchés et clients cibles, les avoirs administrés de la Banque se contractent de 9 % à CHF 16,4 milliards, avec une rentabilité en forte amélioration à 75 points de base, et ceux du Groupe REYL (le « Groupe »), incluant l'ensemble des filiales et participations de la Banque, de 16 % à CHF 32,9 milliards.

Ces résultats globalement satisfaisants s'inscrivent dans un contexte marqué par le conflit en Ukraine, des pressions inflationnistes persistantes, un environnement de resserrement monétaire et des marchés financiers globalement porteurs.

L'année 2023 a en effet commencé de manière positive pour les actifs financiers, avec une évolution en miroir des contreperformances marquées des actions et des obligations en 2022. Les craintes de récession au sein des principales économies, qui dominaient les esprits à l'automne 2022, ne se sont pas matérialisées, alors même que la plupart des banquiers centraux continuaient de resserrer leurs taux directeurs et de réduire leur bilan dans leur lutte contre l'inflation. La normalisation des chaînes d'approvisionnement dans le sillage de la fin de la crise du Covid, la baisse des coûts de l'énergie ainsi qu'un tassement de la croissance mondiale ont permis un recul du niveau général des prix, redonnant graduellement du pouvoir d'achat aux ménages, soutenus également par des taux de chômage à un niveau plancher et d'importantes réserves d'épargne. Les entreprises ont su manœuvrer à travers cet environnement difficile, contenant la baisse de leurs marges et limitant ainsi la baisse de leurs résultats.

La crise des banques régionales aux Etats-Unis, induite par la forte hausse des taux et l'érosion des dépôts d'épargne, n'a pas produit d'effet systémique grâce à l'action rapide des autorités politiques et monétaires. L'environnement s'apparente ainsi à une fin de cycle économique caractérisé par un atterrissage en douceur, avec une croissance mondiale au-delà de son potentiel mais sans signes de contraction brutale, couplé avec des signes timides de redémarrage cyclique à court-terme. La trajectoire de l'inflation sera clé dans le déroulement des événements à venir, notamment quant à la poursuite des resserrements monétaires. Bien qu'une récession de faible ampleur nous paraisse difficilement évitable pour rebalancer les actuels déséquilibres fondamentaux, les prochains trimestres devraient ainsi être préservés jusqu'en 2024.

As at 30 June 2023, on a like-for-like basis compared with 30 June 2022 and excluding foreign subsidiaries and minority shareholdings, REYL Intesa Sanpaolo reported operating income up 21% to CHF 65.1 million, operating profit of CHF 11.1 million compared with a loss of CHF 3.3 million, and a net profit of CHF 10.5 million, an increase of more than 200%.

Operating expenses fell by 5% as a result of the restructuring programme implemented following the merger between REYL & Cie and Intesa Sanpaolo Private Bank (Suisse) Morval in 2022. The cost/income ratio improved considerably to 78%. The Bank's balance sheet, liquidity and equity remain solid, with a Tier 1 ratio of 17.7%.

As part of a refocusing of the *Wealth Management* division which aims at better identifying the Bank's target markets and clients, assets under administration contracted by 9% to CHF 16.4 billion, albeit with a strong improvement in return on assets to 75 basis points, and those of the REYL Group (the "Group"), including all the Bank's subsidiaries and interests, by 16% to CHF 32.9 billion.

These generally satisfactory results come against a backdrop of conflict in Ukraine, persistent inflationary pressures, monetary tightening and generally buoyant financial markets.

This year began positively for financial assets, with the trend mirroring the marked underperformance of equities and bonds seen in 2022. Fears of a recession in the major economies, which loomed large in autumn 2022, did not materialise, even though most central bankers continued to tighten their key rates and reduce their balance sheets to combat inflation. With supply chains returning to normal following the end of the Covid crisis, coupled with falling energy costs and a slowdown in global growth, general price levels were able to fall, gradually restoring the purchasing power of households, which are also supported by record-low unemployment rates and substantial levels of savings. Companies managed to steer their way through this difficult environment, limiting the fall in their margins and the decline in their results.

The crisis in US regional banks, caused by the sharp rise in interest rates and the erosion of savings deposits, did not have a systemic effect thanks to the swift action taken by the political and monetary authorities. The environment thus looks like the end of the economic cycle marked by a soft landing, with global growth above potential but with no signs of a sharp contraction, coupled with tentative signs of a short-term cyclical upturn. The inflation trajectory will be key to how events unfold, particularly as regards further monetary tightening. Although we believe it will be difficult to avoid a mild recession to redress the current fundamental imbalances, we should remain on track over the next few quarters until 2024.

L'accord stratégique noué en 2021 avec Fideuram – Intesa Sanpaolo Private Banking a donné lieu à de nombreuses possibilités de développement transversal pour le Groupe, lui permettant de se positionner comme le fer de lance d'un groupe bancaire majeur tout en conservant sa nature entrepreneuriale. La conclusion du processus d'intégration d'Intesa Sanpaolo Private Bank (Suisse) Morval a renforcé par ailleurs la présence du Groupe à Lugano et à Londres, tout en facilitant son entrée dans le marché argentin. L'acquisition d'une participation minoritaire de 40 % dans le gérant indépendant 1875 Finance ainsi que le rachat de la société de représentation de fonds de placement Carnegie Funds Services renforcent encore les capacités du Groupe dans ses lignes de métier *Wealth Management* et *Asset Services*.

« L'accord stratégique noué en 2021 avec Fideuram – Intesa Sanpaolo Private Banking a donné lieu à de nombreuses possibilités de développement transversal pour le Groupe, lui permettant de se positionner comme le fer de lance d'un groupe bancaire majeur tout en conservant sa nature entrepreneuriale. »

Le Groupe continue par ailleurs de diversifier ses activités dans les domaines, d'une part, de l'investissement à impact social et environnemental en adoptant une approche pragmatique axée sur les données afin d'intégrer la notion de durabilité dans la gestion de patrimoine, et d'autre part, des services bancaires numériques à travers Alpiant, banque digitale suisse incubée par la Banque ayant obtenu sa licence bancaire en 2022.

Le Groupe poursuit enfin activement son programme de formation de ses collaboratrices et collaborateurs dans divers domaines prioritaires, ainsi que le développement de ses partenariats communautaires et de ses activités philanthropiques et citoyennes, avec notamment la sortie de la deuxième édition de sa publication FORWARD sur le thème de la biodiversité.

The strategic agreement signed in 2021 with Fideuram – Intesa Sanpaolo Private Banking opened up many cross-sector development opportunities for the Group, enabling it to position itself as the spearhead of a major banking group while retaining its entrepreneurial nature. The completion of the integration process of Intesa Sanpaolo Private Bank (Suisse) Morval has also strengthened the Group's presence in Lugano and London, while facilitating its entry into the Argentine market. The acquisition of a 40% minority stake in the independent asset manager 1875 Finance and the takeover of investment fund representation services company Carnegie Funds Services further strengthen the Group's capabilities in its *Wealth Management* and *Asset Services* business lines.

“The strategic agreement signed in 2021 with Fideuram – Intesa Sanpaolo Private Banking opened up many cross-sector development opportunities for the Group, enabling it to position itself as the spearhead of a major banking group while retaining its entrepreneurial nature.”

The Group is also continuing to diversify its activities in social and environmental impact investing, adopting a pragmatic, data-driven approach to incorporate sustainability issues into wealth management, and in digital banking services through Alpiant, a Swiss digital bank incubated by the Bank, which obtained its banking licence in 2022.

Finally, the Group is actively pursuing its employee training programme in a number of priority areas, as well as developing its community partnerships and philanthropic and civic activities, notably with the publication of the second edition of its FORWARD publication on the subject of biodiversity.

**COMPTES INTERMÉDIAIRES  
DE REYL & CIE SA  
AU 30 JUIN 2023  
REYL & CIE LTD INTERIM  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS OF 30 JUNE 2023**



## Bilan au 30 juin 2023

### Balance sheet as of 30 June 2023

|  | 30.06.2023<br>CHF    | 31.12.2022<br>CHF    |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|
| <b>Actifs Assets</b>   |                      |                      |
| Liquidités Liquid assets   | 433'319'554          | 523'516'072          |
| Créances sur les banques Amounts due from banks  | 723'579'644          | 565'534'573          |
| Créances sur la clientèle Amounts due from customers   | 962'112'660          | 977'172'214          |
| Créances hypothécaires Mortgage loans  | 643'706'389          | 659'384'662          |
| Opérations de négoce Trading portfolio assets  | 310'638              | 512'692              |
| Valeurs de remplacement positives d'instruments financiers dérivés Positive replacement values of derivative financial instruments | 7'845'058            | 13'355'509           |
| Immobilisations financières Financial investments  | 15'820'263           | 16'226'550           |
| Comptes de régularisation Accrued income and prepaid expenses  | 25'463'047           | 18'831'641           |
| Participations Participations  | 65'941'915           | 61'391'003           |
| Immobilisations corporelles Tangible fixed assets  | 30'322'789           | 27'701'574           |
| Valeurs immatérielles Intangible assets  | -                    | -                    |
| Autres actifs Other assets   | 1'178'930            | 1'460'967            |
| <b>Total des actifs Total assets</b>   | <b>2'909'600'888</b> | <b>2'865'087'457</b> |
| Total des créances subordonnées Total subordinated claims  | 654'285              | 662'248              |
| - dont avec obligation de conversion et/ou abandon de créance<br>- of which, subject to mandatory conversion and/or debt waiver    | -                    | -                    |
| <b>Passifs Liabilities</b>   |                      |                      |
| Engagements envers les banques Amounts due to banks  | 794'531'253          | 312'462'262          |
| Engagements résultant des dépôts de la clientèle Amounts due in respect of customer deposits                                       | 1'836'633'670        | 2'278'051'076        |
| Valeurs de remplacement négatives d'instruments financiers dérivés Negative replacement values of derivative financial instruments | 7'312'151            | 13'555'276           |
| Emprunts subordonnés Subordinated debts  | 25'110'000           | 25'110'000           |
| Comptes de régularisation Accrued expenses and deferred income   | 31'322'091           | 38'831'342           |
| Autres passifs Other liabilities   | 21'962'467           | 14'858'545           |
| Provisions Provisions  | 126'000              | 126'000              |
| Réserves pour risques bancaires généraux Reserves for general banking risks  | 8'000'000            | 8'000'000            |
| Capital social Share capital   | 31'500'001           | 31'500'001           |
| Réserve légale issue du capital Statutory capital reserve  | 67'129'048           | 67'129'048           |
| Réserve légale issue du bénéfice Statutory retained earnings reserve   | 20'800'000           | 20'800'000           |
| Bénéfice reporté Profit carried forward  | 54'663'907           | 49'092'470           |
| Bénéfice (résultat de la période) Profit (result of the period)  | 10'510'301           | 5'571'437            |
| <b>Total des passifs Total liabilities</b>   | <b>2'909'600'888</b> | <b>2'865'087'457</b> |
| Total des engagements subordonnés Total subordinated liabilities   | 25'110'000           | 25'110'000           |
| - dont avec obligation de conversion et/ou abandon de créance<br>- of which subject to mandatory conversion and/or debt waiver     | 25'110'000           | 25'110'000           |

## Opérations hors bilan au 30 juin 2023

### Off-balance sheet transactions as of 30 June 2023

|  | 30.06.2023<br>CHF | 31.12.2022<br>CHF |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|
| <b>Opérations hors bilan Off-balance sheet transactions</b>  |                   |                   |
| Engagements conditionnels Contingent liabilities   | 36'450'886        | 50'819'595        |
| Engagements irrévocables Irrevocable commitments   | 17'925'542        | 21'723'366        |
| Engagements de libérer et d'effectuer des versements supplémentaires Obligations to pay up shares and make further contributions | -                 | -                 |

## Compte de résultat au 30 juin 2023

### Income statement as of 30 June 2023

|  | 30.06.2023<br>CHF  | 30.06.2022<br>CHF  |
|--|--------------------|--------------------|
| <b>Résultat des opérations d'intérêts Result from interest operations</b>  |                    |                    |
| Produits des intérêts et des escomptes Interest and discount income  | 42'472'298         | 11'627'086         |
| Produits des intérêts et des dividendes des immobilisations financières Interest and dividend income from financial investments  | 139'521            | 109'304            |
| Charges d'intérêts Interest expense  | -10'654'135        | -498'462           |
| <b>Résultat brut des opérations d'intérêts Gross result from interest operations</b>   | <b>31'957'684</b>  | <b>11'237'928</b>  |
| Variations des corrections de valeur pour risques de défaillance et pertes liées aux opérations d'intérêts Changes in value adjustments for default risks and losses from interest operations  | -10'183'657        | -221'128           |
| <b>Sous-total Résultat net des opérations d'intérêts Subtotal net result from interest operations</b>  | <b>21'774'027</b>  | <b>11'016'800</b>  |
| <b>Résultat des opérations de commissions et de prestations de service Result from commission business and services</b>  |                    |                    |
| Produit des commissions sur les titres et les opérations de placement Commission income from securities trading and investment activities  | 33'483'944         | 37'395'601         |
| Produit des commissions sur les opérations de crédit Commission income from lending activities   | 296'695            | 302'850            |
| Produit des commissions sur les autres prestations de service Commission income from other services  | 4'705'451          | 3'985'685          |
| Charges de commissions Commission expense  | -8'074'481         | -11'396'509        |
| <b>Sous-total Résultat des opérations de commissions et de prestations de service Subtotal result from commission business and services</b>  | <b>30'411'610</b>  | <b>30'287'627</b>  |
| <b>Résultat des opérations de négoce Result from trading operations</b>  | <b>11'971'432</b>  | <b>12'221'049</b>  |
| <b>Autres résultats ordinaires Other result from ordinary activities</b>   |                    |                    |
| Résultat des aliénations d'immobilisations financières Result from the disposal of financial investments   | -                  | -                  |
| Produits des participations Income from participations   | 857'746            | 2'004'553          |
| Autres produits Other ordinary income  | 306'400            | 153'653            |
| Autres charges Other ordinary expenses   | -247'563           | -1'884'520         |
| <b>Sous-total Autres résultats ordinaires Subtotal other result from ordinary activities</b>   | <b>916'582</b>     | <b>273'686</b>     |
| <b>Total des produits d'exploitation Total operating income</b>  | <b>65'073'651</b>  | <b>53'799'162</b>  |
| <b>Charges d'exploitation Operating expenses</b>   |                    |                    |
| Charges de personnel Personnel expenses  | -37'963'227        | -39'817'698        |
| Autres charges d'exploitation General and administrative expenses  | -12'966'006        | -13'885'923        |
| <b>Sous-total Charges d'exploitation Subtotal operating expenses</b>   | <b>-50'929'234</b> | <b>-53'703'621</b> |
| Corrections de valeur sur participations, amortissements sur immobilisations corporelles et valeurs immatérielles Value adjustments on participations and depreciation and amortisation of tangible fixed assets and intangible assets | -3'029'498         | -3'343'463         |
| <b>Résultat opérationnel avant provisions Operating result before provisions</b>   | <b>11'114'919</b>  | <b>-3'247'922</b>  |
| Variations des provisions et autres corrections de valeur, pertes Changes to provisions and other value adjustments, and losses  | -32'389            | -53'154            |
| <b>Résultat opérationnel Operating result</b>  | <b>11'082'531</b>  | <b>-3'301'076</b>  |
| Charges extraordinaires Extraordinary expenses   | -250'000           | -                  |
| Produits extraordinaires Extraordinary income  | -                  | 682'522            |
| Variations des réserves pour risques bancaires généraux Changes in reserves for general banking risks  | -                  | 6'400'000          |
| Impôts Taxes   | -322'229           | -318'905           |
| <b>Bénéfice semestriel Six-month profit</b>  | <b>10'510'301</b>  | <b>3'462'541</b>   |



**Switzerland****REYL & Cie Ltd**

Rue du Rhône 4  
1204 Geneva  
Switzerland  
T +41 22 816 80 00  
F +41 22 816 80 01  
contact@reyl.com  
www.reyl.com

**REYL & Cie Ltd (branch)**

Talstrasse 65  
8001 Zurich  
Switzerland  
T +41 58 717 93 00  
F +41 58 717 93 11  
contact@reyl.com  
www.reyl.com

**REYL & Cie Ltd (branch)**

Riva Antonio Caccia 1A  
6900 Lugano  
Switzerland  
T +41 58 717 91 00  
F +41 58 717 91 03  
contact@reyl.com  
www.reyl.com

**REYL Overseas Ltd**

Talstrasse 65  
8001 Zurich  
Switzerland  
T +41 58 717 94 00  
F +41 58 717 94 01  
contact@reyl-ovs.com  
www.reyl-ovs.com

**Asteria Obviam Ltd**

Rue de Lausanne 15  
1201 Geneva  
Switzerland  
T +41 22 816 80 00  
F +41 22 816 80 01  
contact@asteria-im.com  
www.asteria-im.com

**Carnegie Fund Services Ltd**

Rue du Général-Dufour 11  
1204 Geneva  
Switzerland  
T +41 22 705 11 77

**Europe****REYL & Co (UK) LLP**

90 Queen Street  
London EC4N 1SA  
United Kingdom  
T + 44 203 696 0300  
F + 44 203 696 0399  
london@reyl.com  
www.reyl.com

**REYL & Cie (Malta) Ltd**

Swiss Urban Factory–Office 5  
Saint Frederick Street 5  
VLT 1470 Valletta  
Malta  
T +356 22 482 950  
F +356 22 482 959  
contact@reyl.com  
www.reyl.com

**World****REYL SINGAPORE PTE. LTD.**

10 Marina Boulevard #16-06  
MBFC Tower Two  
Singapore 018983  
T +65 6637 9396  
F +65 6637 9398  
contact@reyl.sg  
www.reyl.sg

**REYL Finance (MEA) Ltd.**

Burj Daman  
Dubai International  
Financial Center  
Level 4, Unit C404 & C405  
P.O. Box 507006  
Dubai-UAE  
T +971 4 274 9000  
F +971 4 274 9090  
dubai@reyl.com  
www.reyl.com

**Intesa Sanpaolo Private**

**Argentina SA**  
Avenida Alvear 1598 2B  
C1014 Buenos Aires  
Argentina  
T +54 11 5279 3340  
Sebastian.Luchessa@  
intesasampaoloprivate.com.ar

**Partnerships****ALPIAN**

Chemin des Crêts 17  
1209 Petit-Saconnex  
Switzerland  
contact@alpian.com  
www.alpian.com

**1875 Finance Ltd**

Rue du 31 Décembre 40  
1204 Geneva  
Switzerland  
T +41 22 595 18 75  
info@1875.ch  
www.1875.ch

**Griffin Art Partners**

Rue Sainte-Zithe  
2763 Luxembourg  
T +352 691 691 797  
info@griffinartpartners.com  
www.griffinartpartners.com

